

No. 18-2574

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Denial of a Preliminary Injunction by the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 18-cv-2075, Hon. Petrese B. Tucker

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER

Counsel of record

CLAIRE L. HILLAN

*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

luchenitser@au.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. In its placement-related work, Catholic Social Services is a state actor prohibited from discriminating against same-sex couples by the Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses.....	4
A. Catholic Social is a state actor in its placement-related work because it performs a traditional governmental function under a delegation of exclusive governmental authority.....	4
B. The Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses bar Catholic Social from discriminating against same-sex couples in approving foster parents.....	10
1. The Establishment Clause prohibits governmental actors from discriminating for religious reasons	11
2. The Equal Protection Clause prohibits governmental actors from discriminating based on sexual orientation	13
II. Even if Catholic Social were not a state actor, the Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses prohibit the City from allowing discrimination based on religion or sexual orientation in foster-care placement.....	14
A. The Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses prohibit the City from funding or supporting discriminatory practices.....	15
B. The Establishment Clause prohibits the City from delegating its child-placement authority to a religious institution that employs religious criteria in the exercise of that authority.....	21

C.	The Establishment Clause prohibits the City from elevating religious interests over the rights and dignity of LGBTQ couples and the needs of children who require care	23
1.	Permitting Catholic Social to discriminate in selection of foster parents would not lift a substantial burden on religious exercise.....	24
2.	Permitting Catholic Social to discriminate would impermissibly burden same-sex couples and children in need of care	26
	Conclusion	29
	Certificate of Bar Membership.....	30
	Certificate of Compliance	31
	Certificate of Service.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 11, 16

Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries,
509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007) 17

Barron v. Washington Cty. Children & Youth Soc. Serv. Agency, No. CIV.A. 05-1517, 2006 WL 931678
(W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2006)..... 8

Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 21

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv., 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 10

Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) 15, 16

Bradfield v. Roberts, 175 U.S. 291 (1899) 17

Brent v. Wayne Cty. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
901 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2018) 8

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 4, 5, 7

Brown v. Califano, 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

Callahan v. City of Chicago, 813 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Campbell v. City of Philadelphia, No. CIV. A. 88-6976,
1990 WL 102945 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 1990)..... 8

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 19

Clayton v. Kervick, 285 A.2d 11 (N.J. 1971)..... 17

Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver, 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973) 16, 22

Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise,
490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp., 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) 23, 24, 28

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989) 12, 21, 24

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 24, 26

D.M. v. City of Philadelphia, No. CIV. 07-768,
2007 WL 3010528 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2007) 7–8

D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch.,
972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) (*en banc*) 6

DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp.,
247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001) 15, 19

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 21

Donlan v. Ridge, 58 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Pa. 1999) 7

Duchesne v. Sugarman, 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 8

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 11

Estate of Earp v. City of Philadelphia, No. CIV. A. 96-7141,
1997 WL 255506 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 1997) 8

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985) 23, 26

Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson,
733 N.W.2d 734 (Mich. 2007) 25

Hall v. Smith, 497 F. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2012) 9

*Harris ex rel. Litz v. Lehigh Cty. Office of Children & Youth
Servs.*, 418 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 7

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 26

*Hosanna–Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.
EEOC*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 28

I.H. ex rel. Litz v. County of Lehigh,
610 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 2010) 7, 22

Ismail v. County of Orange, 693 F. App’x 507 (9th Cir. 2017) 9

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 4

Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp., 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001) 15

Kach v. Hose, 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) 15

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc., 459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 21, 22

Lee v. Macon Cty. Bd. of Educ., 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967), *aff’d mem. sub nom. Wallace v. United States*, 389 U.S. 215 (1967) 19

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 16

Leshko v. Servis, 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Letisha A. by Murphy v. Morgan, 855 F. Supp. 943 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 10

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 25

Louisiana Financial Assistance Commission v. Poindexter, 389 U.S. 571 (1968), *aff’g mem.*, 275 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1967)..... 20

Malachowski v. City of Keene, 787 F.2d 704 (1st Cir. 1986) (*per curiam*) 9

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 15, 17, 18

Marr v. Schofield, 307 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Me. 2004)..... 9

McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 11, 23

Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989) 9

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)11, 12, 15, 16

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Velde, 712 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 19–20

Nicini v. Morra, 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (*en banc*) 6

Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)..... 19, 20

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 13

P.G. v. Ramsey County, 141 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Minn. 2001) 9

Pavan v. Smith, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) (*per curiam*) 13

Perez v. Sugarman, 499 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1974) 8

Pfoltzer v. County of Fairfax, 775 F. Supp. 874 (E.D. Va. 1991) 9

Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc., 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986) 27

Rayburn v. Hogue, 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) 9

Ridley Park United Methodist Church v. Zoning Hearing Bd.,
920 A.2d 953 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) 25

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 19

S.B. ex rel. D.M. v. City of Philadelphia, No. CIV. 07-768,
2007 WL 3010528 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2007) 7–8

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 27

Taylor v. First Wyoming Bank, N.A.,
707 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1983) 8

Taylor v. Ledbetter, 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987) (*en banc*) 6

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 23, 24, 25, 27

Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971) 16

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961) 12

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 12

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 17, 18, 26

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003) 26

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) 5, 7

United States v. Mississippi,
499 F.2d 425 (5th Cir. 1974) (*en banc*) 20

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 14

Venters v. City of Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) 12

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 12

Warner v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Prob., 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996), *reinstated after vacatur and remand*, 173 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999) 19

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 5, 6, 7

Young v. City of Simi Valley, 216 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Statutes and Regulations

55 Pa. Code § 3700.4 7, 22

55 Pa. Code § 3700.61 7, 22

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6324 6

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 701–08 6

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 901–21 6
